transactions with affiliates not subject to SFAS 71 has been eliminated.
Income taxes � We file a consolidated federal income tax return with our eligible subsidiaries. We use the asset and
liability method of accounting for income taxes under which deferred tax assets and liabilities are established for the
future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of assets and
liabilities and their respective tax bases.
Postretirement and pension plans � We adopted the provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards
No. 158, �Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Plans and Other Postretirement Plans� (�SFAS 158�) as of
December 31, 2006. SFAS 158 requires us to recognize the overfunded or underfunded status of our defined benefit
and postretirement plans as an asset or a liability on our balance sheet, with an adjustment to stockholders� equity
(reflected as an increase or decrease in accumulated other comprehensive income or loss). The incremental effect of
applying SFAS 158 on individual line items of our balance sheet as of December 31, 2006 were as follows:

Before After
Application of Application of
SFAS 158 Adjustments SFAS 158

(Dollars in thousands)
Other assets $ 675,215 (64,738) 610,477
Total assets $7,505,745 (64,738) 7,441,007
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 259,487 (898) 258,589
Deferred credits and other liabilities (excluding deferred
income taxes) $ 447,066 99,512 546,578
Deferred income taxes $ 738,508 (65,447) 673,061
Total liabilities $4,216,889 33,167 4,250,056
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax $ (7,037) (97,905) (104,942)
Total stockholders� equity $3,288,856 (97,905) 3,190,951

A-42

Edgar Filing: CENTURYTEL INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 142

Table of Contents

Cumulative effect adjustment � In September 2006, the Securities and Exchange Commission issued Staff Accounting
Bulletin No. 108, �Considering the Effect of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current
Year Financial Results� (�SAB 108�). SAB 108 addresses how the effects of prior year uncorrected misstatements should
be considered when quantifying misstatements in current year financial statements. SAB 108 requires companies to
quantify misstatements using both a balance sheet approach and income statement approach and to evaluate whether